HAL Id: hal-02969741
Submitted on 25 Nov 2021
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or
abroad, or from public or private research centers.
L’archive ouverte pluridisciplinaire HAL, est
destinée au dépôt et à la diffusion de documents
scientifiques de niveau recherche, publiés ou non,
émanant des établissements d’enseignement et de
recherche français ou étrangers, des laboratoires
publics ou privés.
Performance and Low-Frequency Noise of 22-nm FDSOI
Down to 4.2 K for Cryogenic Applications
Bruna Cardoso Paz, Mikaël Cassé, Christoforos Theodorou, Gérard
Ghibaudo, Thorsten Kammler, Luca Pirro, Maud Vinet, Silvano de
Franceschi, Tristan Meunier, Fred Gaillard
To cite this version:
Bruna Cardoso Paz, Mikaël Cassé, Christoforos Theodorou, Gérard Ghibaudo, Thorsten Kammler, et
al.. Performance and Low-Frequency Noise of 22-nm FDSOI Down to 4.2 K for Cryogenic Applications.
IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, 2020, 67 (11), pp.4563-4567. �10.1109/TED.2020.3021999�.
�hal-02969741�
 1

Computing: Qubits, Cryogenic Electronics and Cryogenic MOSFET Physics,”
ArXiv190802656 Phys. Physicsquant-Ph, Aug. 2019, Accessed: Aug. 08, 2019.
[Online]. Available: http://arxiv.org/abs/1908.02656.
[4] E. Charbon et al., “Cryo-CMOS for quantum computing,” in 2016 IEEE
International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), Dec. 2016, p. 13.5.1-13.5.4, doi:
10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838410.
[5] S. Bonen et al., “Cryogenic Characterization of 22-nm FDSOI CMOS
Technology for Quantum Computing ICs,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 40, no.
1, pp. 127–130, Jan. 2019, doi: 10.1109/LED.2018.2880303.
[6] J. C. Bardin et al., “Design and Characterization of a 28-nm Bulk-CMOS
Cryogenic Quantum Controller Dissipating Less Than 2 mW at 3 K,” IEEE J.
Solid-State Circuits, vol. 54, no. 11, pp. 3043–3060, Nov. 2019, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2019.2937234.
[7] H. Bohuslavskyi et al., “28nm Fully-depleted SOI technology: Cryogenic
control electronics for quantum computing,” in 2017 Silicon Nanoelectronics
Workshop (SNW), Jun. 2017, pp. 143–144, doi: 10.23919/SNW.2017.8242338.
[8] R. M. Incandela, L. Song, H. Homulle, E. Charbon, A. Vladimirescu, and F.
Sebastiano, “Characterization and Compact Modeling of Nanometer CMOS
Transistors at Deep-Cryogenic Temperatures,” IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc., vol.
6, pp. 996–1006, 2018, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2018.2821763.
[9] D. Boudier, B. Cretu, E. Simoen, A. Veloso, and N. Collaert, “Detailed
characterisation of Si Gate-All-Around Nanowire MOSFETs at cryogenic
temperatures,” Solid-State Electron., vol. 143, pp. 27–32, May 2018, doi:
10.1016/j.sse.2018.02.015.
[10] B. Nafaa et al., “Low-frequency noise measurements at liquid helium
temperature operation in ultra-thin buried oxide transistors – Physical interpretation
of transport phenomena,” Solid-State Electron., vol. 150, pp. 1–7, Dec. 2018, doi:
10.1016/j.sse.2018.08.010.
[11] T. Struck et al., “Low-frequency spin qubit energy splitting noise in highly
purified 28 Si/SiGe,” Npj Quantum Inf., vol. 6, no. 1, pp. 1–7, May 2020, doi:
10.1038/s41534-020-0276-2.
[12] R. Carter et al., “22nm FDSOI technology for emerging mobile, Internet-of-
Things, and RF applications,” in 2016 IEEE International Electron Devices
Meeting (IEDM), Dec. 2016, p. 2.2.1-2.2.4, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838029.
[13] C. G. Theodorou et al., “New LFN and RTN analysis methodology in 28 and
14nm FD-SOI MOSFETs,” in 2015 IEEE International Reliability Physics
Symposium, Apr. 2015, p. XT.1.1-XT.1.6, doi: 10.1109/IRPS.2015.7112833.
[14] A. A. Osman, M. A. Osman, N. S. Dogan, and M. A. Imam, “Zero-
temperature-coefficient biasing point of partially depleted SOI MOSFET’s,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 42, no. 9, pp. 1709–1711, Sep. 1995, doi:
10.1109/16.405293.
[15] A. Beckers, F. Jazaeri, H. Bohuslavskyi, L. Hutin, S. De Franceschi, and C.
Enz, “Design-oriented Modeling of 28 nm FDSOI CMOS Technology down to 4.2
K for Quantum Computing,” 2018 Jt. Int. EUROSOI Workshop Int. Conf. Ultim.
Integr. Silicon EUROSOI-ULIS, pp. 1–4, Mar. 2018, doi:
10.1109/ULIS.2018.8354742.
[16] F. Arnaud et al., “Enhanced design performance thanks to adaptative body
biasing technique in FDSOI technolologies,” in 2017 IEEE SOI-3D-Subthreshold
Microelectronics Technology Unified Conference (S3S), Oct. 2017, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/S3S.2017.8308754.
[17] J. Noel et al., “Multi-TUTBB FDSOI Device Architectures for Low-Power
CMOS Circuit,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 58, no. 8, pp. 2473–2482,
Aug. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TED.2011.2155658.
[18] M. Casse et al., “Carrier transport in HfO2/metal gate MOSFETs: physical
insight into critical parameters,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 53, no. 4, pp.
759–768, Apr. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TED.2006.870888.
[19] K. Triantopoulos et al., “Self-Heating Effect in FDSOI Transistors Down to
Cryogenic Operation at 4.2 K,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 66, no. 8, pp.
3498–3505, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2919924.
[20] G. Ghibaudo et al., “Electrical transport characterization of nano CMOS
devices with ultra-thin silicon film,” in 2009 International Workshop on Junction
Technology, Jun. 2009, pp. 58–63, doi: 10.1109/IWJT.2009.5166220.
[21] G. Ghibaudo, M. Aouad, M. Casse, S. Martinie, T. Poiroux, and F. Balestra,
“On the modelling of temperature dependence of subthreshold swing in MOSFETs
down to cryogenic temperature,” Solid-State Electron., vol. 170, p. 107820, Aug.
2020, doi: 10.1016/j.sse.2020.107820.
[22] H. Bohuslavskyi et al., “Cryogenic Subthreshold Swing Saturation in FD-SOI
MOSFETs Described With Band Broadening,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol.
40, no. 5, pp. 784–787, May 2019, doi: 10.1109/LED.2019.2903111.
[23] Ghibaudo G., Roux O., Nguyen‐Duc Ch., Balestra F., and Brini J., “Improved
Analysis of Low Frequency Noise in Field‐Effect MOS Transistors,” Phys. Status
Solidi A, vol. 124, no. 2, pp. 571–581, Feb. 2006, doi: 10.1002/pssa.2211240225.
[24] I. M. Hafez, G. Ghibaudo, and F. Balestra, “Flicker noise in metal‐oxide‐